

SC No. 295/2025  
State vs. Nadir & ors.  
FIR no. 468/2025  
Ps: New Usman Pur

12.05.2026

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
All three accused Amir, Mohd. Danish and Nadir on  
bail in person.  
Sh. Amit Kumar Tyagi, Ld. Counsel for all the  
accused persons.

The case is listed for order on charge.

Vide my separate detailed order, accused persons,  
namely, Nadir and Mohd. Danish are liable to be charged and  
face trial u/s.18(c) & Sec. 29 r/w. Sec. 18(c) of the NDPS Act  
and accused Amir is liable to be charged and face trial u/s. 20(b)  
(ii)(B) of the NDPS Act.

Accordingly, charges u/s.18(c) & Sec. 29 r/w. Sec.  
18(c) of the NDPS Act have been framed against accused Nadir  
and Mohd. Danish and charge u/s.20(b)(ii)(B) of the NDPS Act  
has been framed against accused Amir, to which, accused persons  
pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Now, put up for PE on **10.09.2026**.

Let the witnesses at serial no. 2, 3 & 4 mentioned in  
the list of witnesses be summoned alongwith the IO and  
MHC(M), for the next date of hearing.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/  
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/12.05.2026**